

21-1338

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR 9/11 INQUIRY, INC., RICHARD GAGE,
CHRISTOPHER GIOIA, DIANA HETZEL, ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS FOR
9/11 TRUTH, MICHAEL J. O'KELLY, JEANNE EVANS, ROBERT
MCILVAINE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
AUDREY STRAUSS, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR 9/11
INQUIRY, INC., RICHARD GAGE, CHRISTOPHER GIOIA, DIANA
HETZEL, ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS FOR 9/11 TRUTH, MICHAEL J.
O'KELLY, JEANNE EVANS, AND ROBERT MCILVAINE**

Mick G. Harrison, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice)
520 S. Walnut Street, #1147
Bloomington, IN 47402
Phone: 812-361-6220; Fax: 812-233-3135
E-mail: mickharrisesq@gmail.com
Counsel for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.	6
I. Defendants-Appellees Err in Arguing in the Alternative that Plaintiffs Either Have No First Amendment Right to Petition a Grand Jury, or that Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Do So	6
II. Defendants-Appellees' Err in Arguing that Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Their Claims Under the Administrative Procedures Act and Under the Federal Mandamus Statute	15
III. Defendants-Appellees' Err in Arguing that the District Court Did Not Err or Abuse Its Discretion in Denying <i>in toto</i> Plaintiffs' Request that Certain Grand Jury Records Be Released	18
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATIONS	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	8
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	8
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	11
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	13
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	11
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	8
<i>Franco v. Kelly</i> , 854 F.2d 584 (1988)	10-11
<i>Gratton v. Cochran</i> , No. 19-5176, 2020 WL 2765775 (6th Cir. Jan. 2, 2020)	17
<i>In re Grand Jury, App.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	16-17
<i>In re Report and Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury Concerning Transmission of Evidence to the House of Representatives</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974)	13-14
<i>In re Special Grand Jury (for Anchorage, Alaska)</i> , 674 F.2d 778 (9 th Cir 1982)	19
<i>In the Matter of Special 1975 Grand Jury</i> , 565 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	8
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	8
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	8

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9-10
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	9
<i>Morello v. James</i> , 810 F.2d 344 (2d Cir.1987)	10
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	12
<i>Sargeant v. Dixon</i> , 130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Simpson v. Reno</i> , 902 F.Supp. 254 (D.D.C. 1995)	7
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	9
<i>Speech First, Incorporated v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5 th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir.1989)	8
<i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	10-11
<i>United States v. Bukowski</i> , 435 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 911 (1970)	14
<i>U.S. v. Chanen</i> , 549 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 249 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1970)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	12
<i>Zaleski v. Burns</i> , 606 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2010)	17

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., Art. III	9
U.S. Const., Amend. 1	1, 6, 9, 11, 15
U.S. Const., Amend. 5	11
18 U.S.C. § 3332(a)	7, 12, 14-17

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P 6(e)	19
